



No. 12-23-00282-CV
§
In the Court of Appeals
Twelfth Court of Appeals at Tyler

UDO BIRNBAUM
Defendant, Counter-claimant - Appellant

v.

CSD VAN ZANDT LLC
Plaintiff, Counter Defendant - Appellee

Appeal from the 294th Judicial
District Court of Van Zandt County, Texas
The Honorable Chris Martin
Trial cause no. 22-00105

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT
(Clerk's Record separately)

UDO BIRNBAUM
119 An County Road 2501
Tennessee Colony, TX 75861
BRNBM@AOL.COM
(903) 922-5996

APPENDIX – attached hereto at end

- A. The summary judgment used to dispossess Defendant of his homestead
- B. The proposal of a writ of possession on the summary judgment
- C. The writ of possession taking Defendant's 150 acre homestead
- D. Posted on front door – ejection as a supposed “tenant” in a “unit”
- E. Defendant's Posting on front door – that the writ was clearly unlawful
- F. Final Judgment solely upon the summary judgment, with never a trial
- G. The seven (7) page docket sheet, jury fee paid, but never a trial
- H. Defendant's Response to Plaintiff's Motion for Summary Judgment
- J. Defendant's RCP 166a(i) No Evidence MSJ

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(a) Identity of Parties and Counsel	2
(b) Table of Contents	3
(c) Index of Authorities	5
(d) Statement of the Case	6
The nature of the case	6
Course of proceedings	7
The trial court's disposition of the Case	9
(e) Issues Presented	10
1. WHETHER a defendant in a trespass to try title suit, whether the defendant is entitled to a jury trial	
2. WHETHER in a trespass to try title suit, whether a summary judgment may substitute for a real judgment	
3. WHETHER in a trespass to try title suit, whether a summary judgment may even substitute for a judgment of possession, to issue a writ of possession	
4. WHETHER in a trespass to try title suit, the jury fee paid, a plaintiff can satisfy his burden of proof by any other than a proving to a jury	
5. WHETHER Plaintiff's whole cause is anything but a sales pitch fabrication, recorded by Plaintiff, spun into pleadings, motions, affidavits, co-mingling, etc	
6. WHETHER a plaintiff holding only equitable title, by reason of a deed of trust, whether such only equitable title, can support a trespass to try title suit	
7. WHETHER limitations precluded trespass to try title on Defendant's 42 year "visible, open, exclusive, and unequivocal possession". <i>Madison</i> , 39 S.W.3d 604	
8. WHETHER Defendant/Counterclaimant had a right to show his claim to a jury, and whether he still has that right	

(f) Statement of Facts	10
One cannot convey more than one has	10
Plaintiff had actual knowledge of Defendant living there	11
One living there does not “come upon” to dispossess	11
The lawsuit itself was the real estate deed fraud,,,,,,.....	11
 (g) Summary of the Argument	11
(h) Argument	12
1. Defendant was entitled to a trial but was denied such	12
2. A summary judgment cannot substitute for a real judgment	13
3. A summary judgment cannot substitute for a judgment of possession and issue a writ of possession	15
4. In a trespass to try title suit, the jury fee paid, a plaintiff cannot satisfy his burden of proof by any other than a proving to a jury	16
5. Plaintiff’s whole cause is nothing but a sales pitch fabrication, recorded by Plaintiff, then spun into pleadings, motions, affidavits, co-mingling, etc	16
6. A plaintiff holding only equitable title, not legal title, by reason of a deed of trust, such only equitable title cannot support a trespass to try title suit	18
7. Limitations precluded trespass to try title on Defendant’s 42 year “visible, open, exclusive, and unequivocal possession”. <i>Madison</i> , 39 S.W.3d 604	19
8. Defendant / Counterclaimant had a right to show his claim to a jury, and still has that right	20
 (i) Prayer	21
(j) Appendix attached hereto	22

294th Clerk’s Record separate

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Edom Corner vs It's the Berrys. LLC</i> - district court no jurisdiction eviction S. W.3d 765 (Tex. Appellate 2008)	14
<i>Madison v. Gordon</i> – “visible, open, exclusive, unequivocal possession” 39 S.W.3d 604, 606 (Tex. 2001)	3, 4, 7, 10, 19, 21
<i>Smith v. Davis</i> , No. 12-12-00169-CV - title “solely through a deed” 2013 WL 2424266 (Tex.App.—Tyler 2013, no pet.)	19
CPRC 16.030 - Title through adverse possession	20
CPRC 16.026 - 10 year limitations to challenge title	20
Property Code 5.003 - A deed can only convey what the grantor owns and no more. This is true even if the deed “purports to transfer a greater right or estate in the property.”	6, 17
Property Code 22.001(a) – trespass to try title is the remedy	13
Property Code 22.001(b) – action of ejectment not available in this State	13
Property Code 24.004 – possession must file in JP court of precinct	
RCP Rule 166a(c) - Summary Judgment	16
RCP Rule 166a(i) - MSJ No Evidence	16
RCP Rule 301. Judgment	12
RCP Rule 782(d) – re trespass to try title	6, 11
RCP Rule 782(e) – re trespass to try title	6, 11
RCP Rule 804. The Judgment – in trespass to try title	12, 13, 16
Texas Constitution Art. 1 § 15	12, 20
Texas Constitution Art. V § 10	12, 20
